Retail premises 120,405 Discounted cash flows 9,569 8.6%-7.5% 7.2%-7.6% 13.99

 Total 162 059

Independent expert valuation as to the fair value of investment property is based on the following:

- Rental income: real growth rates and rents under current lease agreements are used;

- Vacancy rate: the actual vacancy rate of the investment properties, taking into account the risks associated with the property;

- Discount rate: calculated using the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) associated with the investment property;

- Capitalisation rate: based on the estimated level of return at the end of the estimated holding period, taking into consideration the forecasted market

condition and risks associated with the property.

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The table provided below illustrates as at 31 December 2018 the sensitivity of the fair value of investment property included in the balance sheet of the Group to

the most significant assumptions:

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond II AS Consolidated Annual Report 2018

28

Sector Sensitivity to management estimate Sensitivity to discount rate and capitalisation rate

Assessment Effect to decrease

to value

Effect to

increase to value
Change in discount rate

-0.5% 0.0% 0.5%

€ thousand Fair value

Office premises

Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-4,602 4,579
Change in the capitalisation

rate

-0.5% 46,193 45,260 44,349

0.0% 43,867 42,980 42,123

0.5% 41,837 41,001 40,183

Logistics premises

Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-1,950 1,940
Change in the capitalisation

rate

-0.5% 19,550 19,160 18,780

0.0% 18,750 18,370 18,010

0.5% 18,030 17,670 17,330

Retail premises

Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-16,059 15,939
Change in the capitalisation

rate

-0.5% 139,320 136,352 133,467

0.0% 131,910 129,118 126,389

0.5% 125,452 122,803 120,220

As at 31.12.2017:

Sector Sensitivity to management estimate Sensitivity to discount rate and capitalisation rate

Assessment Effect to decrease
to value

Effect to
increase to

value

Change in discount rate

-0.5% 0.0% 0.5%

€ thousand Fair value

Office premises
Change in

rental income
+/-10%

-2,554 2,526
Change in the capitalisation

rate

-0.5% 25,624 25,100 24,580

0.0% 24,260 23,764 23,280

0.5% 23,080 22,610 22,152

Logistics premises
Change in

rental income
+/-10%

-1,900 1,880
Change in the capitalisation

rate

-0.5% 19,030 18,650 18,280

0.0% 18,250 17,890 17,540

0.5% 17,560 17,220 16,880

Retail premises
Change in

rental income
+/-10%

-14,155 14,045
Change in the capitalisation

rate

-0.5% 129,400 126,760 124,168

0.0% 122,900 120,405 117,960

0.5% 117,233 114,860 112,553

Level three inputs are used to determine the fair value of all of the investment properties of the Group.

15 Property, plant and equipment

Land and
buildings1

Depreciable
buildings

Machines and
devices

Other property,
plant and equipment

Prepayments Total

€ thousand

Residual value as at 31.12.2017 44,591 1,062 290 449 51 46,442

Cost as at 31.12.2017 44,591 1,500 481 1,166 51 47,789

Accumulated depreciaton as at
31.12.2017

0 -438 -191 -717 0 -1,347

Acquisitions and Developments 82 0 2 168 13 266

Reclassification 39 0 0 5 -44 0

Revaluation through profit or loss 5,991 0 0 0 0 5,991

Depreciation cost 0 -150 -50 -163 0 -363

Residual value as at 31.12.2018 50,703 912 242 460 20 52,337

Cost as at 31.12.2018 50,703 1,500 483 1,340 20 54,046

Accumulated depreciaton as at

31.12.2018
0 -588 -241 -880 0 -1,709

1 The Group’s only object recognized as land and buildings - Radisson Blu Sky Hotel - is recognized by the revaluation method as an investment in fixed assets.

According to the management's estimates, the object belonging to the land and buildings group is of significant final value, therefore depreciation costs are not

taken into account. Revaluation gains and losses on property, plant and equipment are recognized as a provision in the Group's equity.

If the cost method had been used, the residual value of land and buildings would have been as follows:

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond II AS Consolidated Annual Report 2018